

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSE TREVINO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

V.

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

JASON B. TORCHINSKY

*Counsel of Record*

PHILLIP M. GORDON

CALEB ACKER

ANDREW PARDUE

HOLTZMAN VOGEL

BARAN TORCHINSKY &

JOSEFIAK PLLC

15405 John Marshall Highway

Haymarket, VA 20169

(540) 341-8808 (telephone)

(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com

apardue@holtzmanvogel.com

cacker@holtzmanvogel.com

DALLIN B. HOLT

BRENNAN A. R. BOWEN

HOLTZMAN VOGEL

BARAN TORCHINSKY &

JOSEFIAK PLLC

Esplanade Tower IV

2575 East Camelback Road

Suite 860

Phoenix, AZ 85016

(602) 388-1262 (telephone)

(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

dholt@holtzmanvogel.com

bbowen@holtzmanvogel.com

ANDREW R. STOKESBARY

CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER

& KAUFMAN, LLC

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 207-3920 (telephone)

dstokesbary@chalmersadams.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING

801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. The Process of Legislative Redistricting in Washington. ....	8
B. Washington’s 2021 Redistricting Cycle.....	9
C. Washington’s 2021 Legislative Map.....	10
D. The Resulting State and Federal Lawsuits. ....	11
E. The <i>Soto Palmer</i> Court Strikes Down the Enacted Plan. ....	12
F. The Three-Judge <i>Garcia</i> Panel Finds That It Has Been Divested of Jurisdiction.....	13
G. <i>Soto Palmer</i> and <i>Garcia</i> Proceed on Separate Appellate Tracks.....	13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. A SINGLE JUDGE’S DECISION ON A SECTION 2 CLAIM CANNOT DIVEST A THREE-JUDGE PANEL OF JURISDICTION TO DECIDE A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM AGAINST THE SAME DISTRICT. ....	16
A. The Three-Judge <i>Garcia</i> Court Must First Decide Whether the Process of Enacting the Map Violated the Constitution (Fourteenth Amendment Claim) Before the <i>Soto Palmer</i> Court Decides Whether the Resulting Map Violates Federal Statute (Section 2 Claim). ....	16
B. The History and Text of 28 U.S.C. § 2284 Shows that Congress Never Intended for Section 2 and Fourteenth Amendment Claims—Against the Same Statewide Legislative Map—Would be Decided By Different Courts with Conflicting Decisions.....	19
II. THE COURT BELOW MISAPPLIED THE <i>GINGLES</i> PRECONDITIONS TO CONCLUDE THAT LD-15, WITH AN HCVAP OF MORE THAN 50% DILUTES THE VOTES OF HISPANIC MINORITIES IN THE YAKIMA VALLEY, WHERE A LATINA REPUBLICAN WAS ELECTED IN LD-15. ....	21

A. Hispanic Voters Have Equal Opportunity to Participate in The Democratic Process and Elect the Candidates They Choose Because LD-15 is Already Majority-Hispanic by CVAP.....	23
B. LD-15’s Minority Community is not Geographically Compact. ....	26
C. There Is No Legally Significant Racially Polarized Voting In LD-15. ....	27
III. THE “SENATE FACTORS” ARE NOT PRESENT HERE IN LIGHT OF <i>BRNOVICH V. DNC</i> AND <i>ALLEN V. MILLIGAN</i> .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U. S. 254 (2015) .....	16
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) .....	12, 17, 21-23, 27, .....31, 33, 34
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U. S. 780 (1983) .....	25
<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F. 2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	28, 29
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U. S. 178 (2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	33, 34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U. S. 428 (1992) .....	25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U. S. 952 (1996) .....	26
<i>Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F. 2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F. 3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023) .....	7



<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U. S. 285 (2017) .....	18
<i>Gomez v. Watsonville</i> , 863 F. 2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F. 3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	32
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U. S. 56 (1982) .....	7
<i>LULAC v. Texas</i> , 318 Fed. Appx 261 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , 2022 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 224928 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2022) .....	27
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....	14
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F. 2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	29, 32
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U. S. 399 (2006) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	7, 15
<i>NAACP v. Fordice</i> , 252 F. 3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Ocean Garden, Inc. v. Marktrade Co.</i> , 953 F. 2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F. 3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20

<i>Smith v. Brunswick County</i> , 984 F. 2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F. 3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> 789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1991) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> , 961 F. 3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U. S. 30 (1986) .....	21, 22, 27, 28, 31, 35
<i>Wisconsin Legis. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) .....	22

### **Constitutions and Statutes**

U. S. Const., Art. I, § 2 .....	8
Wash. Const., Art. II, § 43(1) .....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	3, 4, 5, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	1, 28
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.010 .....	33
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.120 .....	9
